it is in the best interest of the Village to approve an Agreement with SB Friedman Development 

Advisors, LLC for the preparation and finalization of the formal eligibility study to support the 

2025 amendment/expansion of the existing Illinois Route 83/Plainfield Road Business District for 

a total cost to the Village of Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Three and 00/100ths 

Dollars ($24,923.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the Agreement between SB Friedman 

Development Advisors, LLC and the Village of Willowbrook, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, for 

a total cost Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Three and 00/100ths Dollars 

($24,923.00) is hereby approved.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Mayor is hereby directed and authorized 

to execute said Agreement, and the Village Clerk is directed to attest to the Mayor’s signature, all 

on behalf of the Village. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[...]

The competitive bidding process for the purchase of the Waterly Core 

Software be and is hereby waived.  

SECTION 3: The purchase of the Waterly Core Software, as set forth in the Proposal and 

Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, at a cost not to exceed Five 

Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($5,448.00) is hereby approved. 

SECTION 4: The Village Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, an Agreement/Purchase Order with 

Waterly, LLC for the Waterly Core Software at a total cost not to exceed Five Thousand Four